The audited balance sheet as at 30 June 2022 and the unaudited pro-forma balance sheet

as at 30 June 2022 shown below have been prepared on the basis of the accounting

policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect the changes to its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all Entitlements are accepted,

no Options or convertible securities are exercised prior to the Record Date and including

expenses of the Offer.

   15

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with information on

the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and liabilities of the

Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma financial information is presented
in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures required by

Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

 Audited

Accounts

30 June

2022

AUD$

Subsequent

Events2

AUD$

Fully

Subscribed

Entitlement

Offer

AUD$

Pro Forma

Balance Sheet

assuming

Fully

Subscribed

Entitlement

Offer

AUD$

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  15,781  - 3,013,048 3,028,829

Receivables  547,688  - - 547,688

Other Assets  7,345  - - 7,345

Total Current Assets  570,814 - 3,013,048 3,583,862

Non-Current Assets

Plant and Equipment Exploration

and evaluation expenditure  59,593
- -

59,593

Capitalised Exploration and

evaluation expenditure

1,082,316  - - 1,082,316

Total Non-Current Assets  1,141,909  - - 1,141,909

Total Assets  1,712,723  - 3,013,048 4,725,771

Current Liabilities

Payables  4,217,116 (1,445,974)1 - 2,771,142

Borrowings 806,673 - - 806,673

Provisions  241,995 - - 241,995

Total Current Liabilities  5,265,784 (1,445,974) - 3,819,810

Total Liabilities  5,265,784 (1,445,974) - 3,819,810

Net Assets / (Liabilities) (3,553,061) 1,445,974 3,013,048 905,961

Equity

Issued Capital  24,058,753  1,445,974 3,013,048 28,517,775

Reserve  2,260,245  - - 2,260,245

Accumulated losses  (29,872,059) - - (29,872,059)

Total Equity / (Deficit) (3,553,061)  1,445,974 3,013,048 905,961

Notes:

1. Conversion of payables to equity per ASX announcement dated 3 October 2022.

2. Does not include conversion of Directors’ payables and related party loans to equity as announced on 30
September 2022 as this is subject to shareholder approvals.

   16

4.  RIGHTS AND LIABILITIES ATTACHING TO SECURITIES

4.1  Rights and liabilities attaching to Shares

The following is a summary of the more significant rights and liabilities attaching to the

Shares being offered pursuant to this Prospectus. This summary is not exhaustive and

does not constitute a definitive statement of the rights and liabilities of Shareholders. To